©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 41]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2017 Purattasi 25, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2048

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service	114
TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service	114-115
Amendments to Adhoc Rules for the post of Additional Chief photographer Information and Public Relations Department in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service	115

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 122, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (c), 15th September 2017, ஆவணி **30**, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–**2048.**]

No. SRO B-60/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service (Section 16 of Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th September, 2016.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Part-II, Under Class XII,-

- (1) in rule 6,—
- (i) for the expression, "The provisions of General Rules 7,8 and 31 (a)", the expression "The provisions of Sections 10,11 and 37 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016, (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016)" shall be substituted:
- (ii) in the proviso, for the expression "General rules", the expression "Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016" shall be substituted;
 - (2) for rule 8, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "8. Non-applicability of certain provisions of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016. For appointment to category 1 in the Law Department, Sections 8 and 9 of the Act shall not apply".

S. SWARNA, Secretary to Government.

TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 149, Tamil Development and Information (Ad.3.1), 28th August 2017, ஆவணி 28, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

No. SRO B-61/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service (Section 13 of Part III B of Service Rules Contained in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual 1970).

2. The amendments 1, 2 (a), 2(b) (ii), 2 (c) (ii) and 2(d) shall be deemed to have come into force on and from 24th July 2013. The amendments 2(b)(i), 2(c)(i) shall be deemed to have come into force on and from 15th November, 2016.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,

- (1) in Part-I, under the heading "Class XLIV INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT", for the expression "2. Assistant Photographer", the expression 2. "Junior Photographer" shall be substituted:
 - (2) In Part -II, under the heading "Class XLIV INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARMENT",
- (a) In rule 1, for the expression "2.Assistant Photographer", the expression "2.Junior Photographer" shall be substituted;

(b) in rule 2, in the Table,-

for the expression "1. Chief Photographer" in Column (1) and the corresponding entries in Column (2) thereon, the following expression and entries shall respectively be substituted:

> (1) (2)

"1. Chief Photographer; Promotion from among the holders of the post of Additional Chief Photographer.";

- for the expression "2. Assistant Photographer" in Column (1) and the corresponding entries in Column (2) thereon, the following entries shall respectively be substituted;
 - "2. Junior Photographer"

"Direct Recruitment".

- (c) in rule 4, in sub-rule (b), in the Table,-
- for the expression "Chief Photographer" in Column (1) and the corresponding entries in Column (2) and (3) (i) thereon, the following expression and entries shall respectively be substituted;

(1)(3)(2)

Promotion from among the "Chief Photographer; Experience for a period of not less than holders of the post of two years as Additional Chief Photographer

> Additional Chief Photographer.";

(ii) for the expression "Assistant Photographer" in Column (1), and the corresponding entries in Column (2) and (3) thereon, the following entries shall respectively be substituted;

> (1) (2) (3)

"Junior Photographer; Direct Recruitment A pass in B.Sc., degree in Visual Communication

and practical experience in the field of Still Photography, Adobe Photoshop and Coral Draw for

in Information and Public Relations Department".

a period of not less than three years"..

(d) the proviso to rule 5 shall be omitted.

Amendments to Adhoc Rules for the Post of Additional Chief Photographer Information and Public Relations Department in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 150, Tamil Development and Information (Ad.3.1), 28th August 2017, ஆவணி 28, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2048.]

No. SRO B-62/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Adhoc Rules for the Post of Additional Chief Photographer in the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service published with the Public (Information and Public Relations (Admin-I) Department Notification No.SRO B-162/80 at Pages 176-178 in Part III—Section 1(b) of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 26th March 1980.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on and from the date of issue of this order.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules.-

- In rule 3, for the entries in item (i), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-"by promotion from among the holders of the post of Junior Photographer."
- For rule 5 and the table there under, the following rule shall be substituted, namely,-(2)
- Qualification.- No Person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by promotion unless he possess and experience for a period of not less than five years as Junior Photographer in Information and Public Relations Department".
 - Rule 6 shall be omitted.

R. VENKATESAN, Secretary to Government.